
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 09-1119, 09-1148

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,
and**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD UNION,
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. The Authority's Appropriate Unit Determination	5
C. The Authority's ULP Decision	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD COMMITTED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES BY REFUSING TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION CERTIFIED TO REPRESENT A NEWLY CONSOLIDATED BARGAINING UNIT.	19
I. Section 3(d) of the NLRA Does Not Bar the Consolidated Unit.....	19
A. Section 3(d) is Limited to Separating the NLRB's Investigatory and Prosecutorial Functions from its Adjudicatory Functions	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. The NLRB's Practices are inconsistent with its "Complete Separation" Theory.....	24
C.....The NLRB's Other Arguments are Without Merit.....	27
II. The Authority's Decision Does not Conflict with Its Prior Consolidation Decisions.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

ADDENDUM

	Page
Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006) and other pertinent statutory and regulatory provisions	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ACT v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir 2002)	10
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir 1988)	15
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir 1989)	31
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Lone Star Chapter 100 v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir 2001)	14
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir 2001)	14
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	13
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir 1999)	20
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir 2000)	13
<i>Dean Transp. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir 2009)	14
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir 1988)	14
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D. C. Cir 1992)	13
<i>FLRA v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22

Ill. Nat'l Guard v. FLRA,
 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1998)10, 32

LCF, Inc. v. NLRB,
 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir 1997)15

Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA,
 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir 2005)14

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA,
 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir 1992)13, 14

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* *Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.*,
 62 F.L.R.A. 25 (2007)6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 33

United States Dep't of Defense, Nat'l Guard Bureau,
 55 F.L.R.A. 657 (1999)9, 10, 17, 31, 32, 33

United States Food and Drug Admin., NE and Mid-Atl Regions,
 53 F.L.R.A. 1269 (1998)30

United States Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.,
 56 F.L.R.A. 486 (2000)9, 10, 18, 33

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006)2

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(A)19

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)2

5 U.S.C. § 711211

5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(5)6

5 U.S.C. § 7112(c).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7112(d)	5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	2, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	15
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	4, 6
* 29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1).....	6
National Guard Technician Act, 32 U.S.C. § 709.....	31
Taft-Hartley Act, Ch. 120, 61 Stat. 139 (1947)	22

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 102.127	26
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.126-102.133	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947) (Conf. Rep.)	23, 27
